## PUBLIC HEARINGS JUNE 15, 2021 6:00 P.M.

## Six month moratorium on installation of Lg. Scale Solar Energy Systems

and

## Six month moratorium on installation of Lg. Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems

Present: Supervisor Gerald L. Deming, Council Members: Lynn Parnell & Norman Gates

Absent: Councilmen Amos Smith and Frank Rose Jr.

Others: James Campbell (Town Attorney)

Supervisor Deming opened the Public Hearings at 6:00 p.m. and asked Attorney Campbell to read aloud both hearing notices:

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN**, pursuant to the provisions of the Code of the Town of York, and pursuant to Town Law §130 and §264, that a public hearing shall be held by the Town Board of the Town of York at the Town Hall, located at 2668 Main Street, York, New York at 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 15, 2021 for the purpose of considering public opinion and comment about or concerning a proposed local law relating to the following:

A six (6) month Moratorium and Prohibition within the Town of York, Livingston County, New York, relating to application for, permitting of, approval of or installation of Large Scale Solar Energy System Installations within the Town of York.

A copy of the proposed local law is available for review by the public at the office of the Town Clerk during regular Town Clerk hours.

All interested persons are invited to appear and be heard at the aforesaid time and place.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN**, pursuant to the provisions of the Code of the Town of York, and pursuant to Town Law §130 and §264, that a public hearing shall be held by the Town Board of the Town of York at the Town Hall, located at 2668 Main Street, York, New York at 6:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 15, 2021 for the purpose of considering public opinion and comment about or concerning a proposed local law relating to the following:

A six (6) month Moratorium and Prohibition within the Town of York, Livingston County, New York, relating to application for, permitting of, approval of or installation of Large Scale Battery Energy Storage System Installations within the Town of York.

A copy of the proposed local law is available for review by the public at the office of the Town Clerk during regular Town Clerk hours.

Supervisor Deming stated we will keep the hearings open for 15 minutes for public comment in the event there are late arrivals.

RESOLUTION offered by Mrs. Parnell and seconded by Mr. Gates to close the Public Hearing for a six month moratorium on installation of Lg. Scale Solar Energy Systems. Voted on and approved, Yes-3, No-0.

RESOLUTION offered by Mr. Gates and seconded by Mrs. Parnell to close the Public Hearing for a six month moratorium on installation of Lg. Scale Battery Energy Storage Systems. Voted on and approved, Yes-3, No-o.

## **ADJOURNMENT**

RESOLUTION offered by Mrs. Parnell and seconded by Mr. Gates to adjourn the meeting at 6:21 p.m. Voted on and approved, Yes-3, No-o.

Respectfully Submitted, Christine M. Harris, Christine M. Harris, Clerk